
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 8 July 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

PublicAccounts.Committee@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00) (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: Letter from the 

Director General for Local Government and Communities (1 July 2014)  (Pages 3 - 

58) 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (09:00)   

Items 4 & 6 

4 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales' Office (09:05-09:15) (Pages 

59 - 79)  

PAC(4)-20-14(paper 1) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Updates on reports (09:15-10:50) (Pages 80 - 125)  

PAC(4)-20-14(paper 2) 

PAC(4)-20-14(paper 3) 

PAC(4)-20-14(paper 4) 

PAC(4)-20-14(paper 5) 

PAC(4)-20-14(paper 6) 

Research Brief 

  

Dr Peter Higson – Chair, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Professor Trevor Purt – Chief Executive, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Geoff Lang – Executive Director Primary, Community and Mental Health Services, 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Grace Lewis-Parry - Director of Governance & Communications, Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board 

  

6 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence received (10:50-11:00)  



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 1 July 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 11.00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_01_07_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jon Rae, WLGA 

Steve Thomas CBE, Chief Executive, WLGA 

Dilwyn Williams, Gwynedd County Council & Chair of 

Society of Welsh Treasurers 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Alan Morris, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

  

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_01_07_2014&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Steve Thomas CBE, Chief Executive, Welsh 

Local Government Association, Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government 

Association and Dilwyn Williams, Corporate Director, Gwynedd County Council & Chair 

of Society of Welsh Treasurers on Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local 

Government in Wales. 

3.2 Steve Thomas agreed to provide copies of previous Expenditure sub-group 

reports. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: 

Consideration of evidence received  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 

 Memorandum for the Accounting Officer of the Office of Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales  

6.1 Members noted and approved the Memorandum for the Accounting Officer of the 

Office of Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

 

 Professional Development Programme: Financial Scrutiny  

7.1 Don Peebles, Head of CIPFA Scotland and Martin Jennings from the Research 

Service presented the training to the Members. 

 

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


Yr Adran Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Department for Local Government and Communities

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park
Caerdydd ● Cardiff

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 825727
Ffacs  ● Fax  02920 823442

june.milligan@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Gwefan ● website: 
www.wales.gov.uk

Our Ref/Your Ref: MB/LG/2745/14

Darren Millar AM
Chair, Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

1 July 2014

Dear Chair

This letter, together with its associated annexes, sets out the information which I 
undertook to provide during the Public Accounts Committee evidence session on 
17 June which considered the Wales Audit Office’s Report Meeting the Financial 
Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales.

During our discussion about sources of guidance as to effective financial management 
and planning, I referred to the case studies which are collated and promoted by the 
Wales Audit Office.  These illustrate some innovative approaches to public service 
delivery.  They are available via the following link.
http://www.wao.gov.uk/good-practice

The link includes specific examples of good practice in financial management and cost 
reduction:
http://www.wao.gov.uk/good-practice/finance
http://www.wao.gov.uk/good-practice/finance/cost-reduction

In the course of our discussion about collaborative procurement, the Committee asked 
how the work of the National Procurement Service differs from that of the Welsh 
Purchasing Consortium.  The Welsh Purchasing Consortium is a collaborative 
procurement organisation made up of 19 Unitary Authorities.  The Consortium also 
includes a small number of other public sector organisations as associate members.  It 
aims to let contracts for selected services or goods on a competitive basis for i
[...]
hings Right agenda. Weekly meetings were 
instigated, to hold CPGs to account, and to provide support and coaching. 
Internal resources were re-prioritised as a means of clearing the backlog 
of SUIs and complaints. The Executive Nurse Director provides monthly 
progress reports to the Quality and Safety Committee on progress in 
resolving the backlog. The backlog of unclosed serious incidents within the 
Health Board has reduced but remains substantial. 
A critical internal audit report, issued in draft in January 2014, on SUIs 
was only finalised in June 2014 due to delays in the provision of agreed 
management response. This has therefore not yet been received by the 
Quality and Safety or Audit Committees. Given the seriousness of the 
concerns and the overall rating of ‘no assurance’, the delay in finalising this 
report is not acceptable. 
To date, we have observed the board receiving information on complaints 
and SUIs in the context of performance reporting and there have been 
limited examples of this information being used to support learning.

Pack Page 75



18

Financial management and sustainability

Recommendations made in  
June 2013

Summary of progress made by June 2014

R21 	 The board should 
reconsider the issues and 
recommendations set out 
in the separate reviews of 
Chris Hurst and Allegra. 

Little progress has been made in addressing the financial management 
challenges and implementing the recommendations contained in the 
separate reviews of Chris Hurst and Allegra.
As a consequence of concerns over the Health Board’s financial 
sustainability, two separate external reviews were commissioned during 
2012. Both reviews highlighted that the Health Board’s financial challenges 
were being significantly exacerbated by insufficient savings plans being 
identified at the start of the year and the subsequent under-delivery against 
savings targets. The reviews also highlighted the challenges associated 
with the fitness of purpose of the Health
[...]
als, albeit still influenced by predicted risk 
from the standard population.   
 
A detailed technical explanation of risk adjusted mortality indices can be found on the 
statistics page of our internet site. This has been provided by CHKS, the provider of 
the Welsh Benchmarking system. 
 
 

 

Pack Page 112

http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/861/page/63290


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: Letter from the Director General for Local Government and Communities (1 July 2014)
	MB-LG-2745-14 PAC 17 June 2014 - Doc 1 Letter from June Milligan with Annexes 1, 2 & 4.docx

	4 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales' Office
	5 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Updates on reports
	Research Brief




Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 8 July 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 11.03 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_08_07_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Peter Higson, BCUHB 

Alun Jones, HIW 

Geoff Lang, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Grace Lewis-Parry, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

Trevor Purt, BCUHB 

Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_08_07_2014&t=0&l=en


 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: Letter from the 

Director General for Local Government and Communities (1 July 2014)  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales' Office  

4.1 Officials from the Wales Audit Office and Health Inspectorate Wales briefed the 

Committee on the joint report published on 4 July 2014. 

 

 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Updates on reports  

5.1 The Committee scrutinised Dr Peter Higson, Chair, Professor Trevor Purt, Chief 

Executive, Geoff Lang, Executive Director Primary, Community and Mental Health 

Services and Grace Lewis-Parry, Director of Governance & Communications from Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board on their governance arrangements. 

5.2 Geoff Lang agreed to send further information on the following: 

       The total number of patient safety incidents in 2012-13 and how this data 

compares to previous years; 

       The clinical areas where the Welsh Government’s Delivery Unit is assessing 

performance.  

 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 Due to time constraints, Members agreed to consider the evidence received in 

private at the start of the meeting on 15 July 2014. 

 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

